

AGENDA MEMO

Business of the City Council City of Sweeny, Texas

Meeting Date	02/18/2025	Agenda Items	
Approved by City Manager		Presenter(s)	Sweeny Beautification Committee
Reviewed by City Attorney		Department	Sweeny Beautification Committee
Subject	Discussion and possible action on a request from Sweeny Beautification Committee to close a portion of Ashley Wilson Road, from the west side of the intersection of Main Street to the second entrance of the Sweeny Community Center during Pride Day festivities.		
Council Strategic Goals	Beautiful & Safe City; Sense of Community		
Attachments / Supporting documents	Мар		
Financial Information	Expenditure Requ		N/A
	Amount Budgeted Account Number:		N/A
	Additional Appropriation Required:		
	Additional Account Number:		

Executive Summary

Sweeny Beautification Committee will be hosting the 2025 Pride Day festivities and are requesting to close a portion of West Ashley Wilson Road. Closure would be from the west side of the intersection at AWR and Main Street, down to the second entrance of the Sweeny Community Center.

The proposed road closure would provide a safe way to get across AWR from the Community Center to the City Hall complex and Backyard Park.

If allowed, the SBC is requesting traffic barricades and detour signage be placed to prevent thru traffic. Texas Avenue would remain open and accessible for detour purposes.

The requested road closure is proposed for Friday and Saturday evenings, similar to last year. For 2024, it was approved to close the roadway on Friday, from 5 pm to midnight, and Saturday, from 7pm (after elections) to midnight.

Recommended Action

To approve the road closure on Friday, May 2nd, 2025 from 5pm to midnight and Saturday, May 3rd, 2025 from 7pm to midnight for Pride Day on West Ashley Wilson Road, from Main Street (FM 524) to the second entrance of the Community Center, 205 W Ashley Wilson Road.